

No. 23-1257, 23-1261 and 23-1265

---

Mille Lacs Band of Ojibwe, et al.

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

Erica Madore, in her official capacity as Mille Lacs County Attorney;  
County of Mille Lacs, Minnesota;

Kyle Burton, in his official capacity as Mille Lacs County Sheriff,  
*Defendants-Appellants,*

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Minnesota  
Civil No. 0:17-cv-05155-SRN-LIB*

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES MILLE LACS BAND OF OJIBWE,  
et al.**

---

LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL NAUEN  
P.L.L.P.

*s/ Charles N Nauen*

Charles N. Nauen (#121216)

David J. Zoll (#0330681)

Arielle S. Wagner (#0398332)

100 Washington Avenue South,  
Suite 2200

Minneapolis, MN 55401

Tel: (612) 339-6900

Fax: (612) 339-0981

[cnauen@locklaw.com](mailto:cnauen@locklaw.com)

[djzoll@locklaw.com](mailto:djzoll@locklaw.com)

[aswagner@locklaw.com](mailto:aswagner@locklaw.com)

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

ZIONTZ CHESTNUT

*s/ Marc Slonim*

Marc Slonim, WA Bar #11181

Beth Baldwin, WA Bar #46018

Wyatt Golding, WA Bar #44412

Anna Brady, WA Bar #54323

2101 Fourth Ave., Suite 1230

Seattle, WA 98121

Phone: 206-448-1230

[mstonim@ziontzchestnut.com](mailto:mstonim@ziontzchestnut.com)

[bbaldwin@ziontzchestnut.com](mailto:bbaldwin@ziontzchestnut.com)

[wgolding@ziontzchestnut.com](mailto:wgolding@ziontzchestnut.com)

[abrady@ziontzchestnut.com](mailto:abrady@ziontzchestnut.com)

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
I. JURISDICTION .....	1
II. ISSUES .....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. The Mille Lacs Reservation .....	2
1. The Treaties.....	2
a. 1855 Treaty.....	2
b. 1863 Treaty .....	3
c. 1864 Treaty .....	6
d. 1867 Treaty.....	7
e. Contemporaneous Understandings.....	8
2. The Reservation from the 1860s to the 1880s .....	10
a. Indian Occupancy .....	10
b. Public Entries Prohibited .....	10
c. Removal Pressures.....	12
d. The Sabin-Wilder Scheme.....	13
3. The Nelson Act .....	21
a. Legislative History .....	21

b.	Statutory Language.....	24
c.	Mille Lacs Negotiations.....	26
d.	Contemporaneous Reports and Legislation.....	31
4.	The Reservation After the Nelson Act.....	36
a.	New Entries, Noble’s Decisions and the 1893 Resolution.....	36
b.	Dispossession and Perseverance.....	40
c.	The 1898 Resolution.....	43
d.	The 1902 Act.....	45
e.	The Mille Lacs Claims Case.....	51
f.	Subsequent History.....	54
B.	Law Enforcement Dispute.....	57
1.	Background.....	57
2.	Walsh’s Opinion and Protocol.....	58
3.	Law Enforcement Consequences.....	61
C.	Procedural History.....	62
D.	Rulings Presented for Review.....	65
IV.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	65
V.	ARGUMENT.....	66

A.	The District Court Had Subject-Matter Jurisdiction .....	66
1.	Introduction and Standard of Review .....	66
2.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Arose Under Federal Law .....	66
3.	Plaintiffs Had a Cause of Action .....	70
B.	The Mille Lacs Reservation Remains Intact .....	74
1.	Introduction and Standard of Review .....	74
2.	Legal Standards.....	75
3.	The 1863 and 1864 Treaties Preserved the Reservation.....	79
a.	Treaty Language.....	79
b.	Surrounding Circumstances and Indian Understanding.....	83
c.	Post-Enactment Events.....	86
4.	The 1867 Treaty Did Not Disestablish the Reservation.....	89
5.	The Nelson Act Preserved the Reservation .....	90
a.	Statutory Language.....	90
b.	Surrounding Circumstances and Indian Understanding.....	97
c.	Post-Enactment Events.....	99
6.	The 1893 and 1898 Resolutions Did Not Disestablish the Reservation.....	103

7.	The 1902 Act Did Not Disestablish the Reservation.....	105
8.	Defendants’ Remaining Arguments Lack Merit.....	106
a.	<i>MLB II</i> .....	106
b.	<i>United States v. Minnesota</i> .....	107
c.	Past Band Statements.....	108
d.	Indian Claims Commission Act (“ICCA”).....	110
e.	Laches .....	112
9.	Reservation-Boundary Summary.....	115
C.	The District Court’s Declaratory Judgment Was Proper .....	115
1.	Introduction and Standard of Review .....	115
2.	The Declaratory Judgment Was Not Advisory.....	116
3.	The Declaratory Judgment Correctly Defined the Band’s Inherent Authority.....	120
a.	The District Court’s Order.....	120
b.	Non-Indians on Non-Indian Fee Lands .....	123
i.	<i>Montana</i> .....	123
ii.	Fee Lands vs. Rights-of-Way.....	125
iii.	Public Law 280.....	126
c.	Investigations of Indians and Federal-Law Violations.....	129

4. There Are No Federalism or Guarantee-Clause Concerns .....131

VI. CONCLUSION.....134

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A.I.G. Agency, Inc. v. Am. Int’l Grp., Inc.</i> , 33 F.4th 1031 (8th Cir. 2022).....	75
<i>Abbott v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 8 (2010).....	80
<i>ABF Freight Sys. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 645 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2011).....	66
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Conn.</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011) .....	67, 72
<i>Ariz. v. San Carlos Apache Tribe</i> , 463 U.S. 545 (1983).....	73
<i>Barse v. United States</i> , 957 F.3d 883 (8th Cir. 2020).....	66
<i>Bishop Paiute Tribe v. Inyo Cnty.</i> , 863 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	1, 69
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakima Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989).....	122
<i>Brown v. Diversified Distrib. Sys., LLC</i> , 801 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2015).....	74
<i>Bryan v. Itasca Cnty.</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976).....	128
<i>Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. Smith</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (C.D. Cal. 1998).....	128
<i>Cal. v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987) .....	128
<i>Caldwell v. Gurley Refining Co.</i> , 755 F.2d 645 (8th Cir. 1985).....	116
<i>Cass Cnty. v. Leech Lake Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 524 U.S. 103 (1998) ...	57, 96
<i>Cathcart v. Minn. &amp; M. R. Co.</i> , 157 N.W. 719 (Minn. 1916) .....	94
<i>Century Indem. Co. v. McGillacuty’s, Inc.</i> , 820 F.2d 269 (8th Cir. 1987).....	116



*Chilkat Indian Village v. Johnson*, 870 F.2d 1469 (9th Cir. 1989) .....71

*Chippewa Indians of Minn. v. United States*, 301 U.S. 358 (1937) .....105

*Choate v. Trapp*, 224 U.S. 665 (1912).....105

*City of Sherill v. Oneida Indian Nation*, 544 U.S. 1975 (2005) ..... 112, 113, 114

*Cnty. of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation*, 470 U.S. 226 (1985) ..... 68, 71, 72, 73

*Coeur D’Alene Tribe v. Hawks*, 933 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2019) .....68

*Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation v. Superior Court of Okanogan Cnty.*, 945 F.2d 1138 (9th Cir. 1991).....129

*Courthouse News Serv. v. Gilmer*, 48 F.4th 908 (8th Cir. 2022) .....132

*DeCoteau v. Dist. Cnty. Court for Tenth Judicial Dist.*, 420 U.S. 425 (1975) .....93

*Duro v. Reina*, 495 U.S. 676 (1990) ..... 69, 72, 121, 122

*Fellows v. Blacksmith*, 60 U.S. 366 (1857) .....85

*Hagen v. Utah*, 510 U.S. 399 (1994) ..... 76, 94

*Herrera v. Wy.*, 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019).....79

*Ill. v. City of Milwaukee*, 406, U.S. 91 (1972).....67

*Indian Country, U.S.A., Inc. v. Okla. ex rel. Okla. Tax Comm’n*, 829 F.2d 967 (10th Cir. 1987)..... 80, 95

*Interdynamics, Inc. v. Wolf*, 698 F.2d 157 (3d Cir. 1982).....116

*Inyo County v. Paiute-Shoshone Indians of the Bishop Community*, 538 U.S. 701 (2003).....68

<i>Jones v. Meehan</i> , 175 U.S. 1 (1899).....	78, 100, 105, 106
<i>Kelsey v. Pope</i> , 809 F.3d 849 (6th Cir. 2016).....	130
<i>Leech Lake Band of Chippewa Indians v. Cass Cnty.</i> , 108 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 1997).....	96
<i>Leech Lake Band of Chippewa Indians v. Herbst</i> , 334 F. Supp. 1001 (D. Minn. 1971).....	95
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903).....	28
<i>Martin v. Fayram</i> , 849 F.3d 691 (8th Cir. 2017).....	80
<i>Mathenia v. Delo</i> , 99 F.3d 1476 (8th Cir. 1996).....	116
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973).....	92
<i>McGirt v. Okla.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....	passim
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	116
<i>Melby v. Grand Portage Band of Chippewa</i> , 1998 WL 1769706 (D. Minn. Aug. 13, 1998).....	96
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. v. Kraus-Anderson Constr. Co.</i> , 607 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2010).....	68
<i>Michigan v. Fisher</i> , 558 U.S. 45 (2009).....	127
<i>Mille Lac Band of Chippewa Indians v. United States</i> , 47 Ct. Cl. 415 (1912) ( <i>MLB I</i> ).....	52, 81, 85
<i>Mille Lac Band of Chippewa Indians v. United States</i> , 51 Ct. Cl. 400 (1916) ( <i>MLB III</i> ).....	54, 101, 108

<i>Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians v. Minn. Dep’t of Na. Res.</i> , 853 F. Supp. 1118 (D. Minn. 1994) .....	111
<i>Mille Lacs Band v. Minn.</i> , 124 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 1997).....	70
<i>Mille Lacs Band v. Minn.</i> , 853 F. Supp. 1118 (D. Minn. 1994).....	70
<i>Minn. Chippewa Tribe v. U.S.</i> , 11 Cl. Ct. 221 (1986) .....	81, 93
<i>Minn. v. Am. Petroleum Institute</i> , 63 F.4th 703 (8th Cir. 2023).....	67
<i>Minn. v. Hitchcock</i> , 185 U.S. 373 (1902) .....	passim
<i>Minn. v. Mille Lacs Band</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	70, 78, 83
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish &amp; Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 466 (1976).....	71, 73
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	122, 125
<i>Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	67, 69
<i>Native Village of Venetie I.R.A. Council v. Alaska</i> , 944 F.2d 548 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	71, 128
<i>Neb. v. Parker</i> , 577 U.S. 481 (2016) .....	passim
<i>New Town v. United States</i> , 454 F.2d 121 (8th Cir. 1972).....	75, 106
<i>New York Indians</i> , 72 U.S. 761 (1867).....	82, 83
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974) .....	131, 132, 133
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe of Pine Ridge Reservation v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 570 F.3d 327 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	111, 112

<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022).....	129
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	57, 67, 120
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Cnty. of Oneida</i> , 617 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2010)...	113
<i>Oneida Nation v. Vill. of Hobart</i> , 968 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	75, 77, 78, 104
<i>Ortiz-Barraza v. United States</i> , 512 F.2d 1176 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	69, 121, 122, 131
<i>Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians v. Minnesota</i> , 614 F.2d 1161 (8th Cir. 1980) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	96
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976).....	131, 132, 133
<i>Roark v. S. Iron R-1 Sch. Dist.</i> , 573 F.3d 556 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	116
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977).....	94
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. United States</i> , 9 F.4th 1018 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	79, 116
<i>Rotskoff v. Cooley</i> , 438 F.3d 852 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	74
<i>Ryder v. State of New Mexico</i> , 648 P.2d 774 (N.M.1982).....	121
<i>S.D. v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522, U.S. 329 (1998) .....	75, 77, 93
<i>Schmuck v. Washington</i> , 510 U.S. 931 (1993) .....	121
<i>Seymour v. Superintendent of Wash. State Penitentiary</i> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962).....	92, 124
<i>Soboba Band of Luiseño Indians v. County of Riverside</i> , No. EDCV-17-01141- JGB, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 228519 (C.D. Cal. March 22, 2018).....	68
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	passim

<i>State v. Clark</i> , 282 N.W.2d 902 (Minn. 1979).....	96
<i>State v. Forge</i> , 262 N.W.2d 341 (Minn. 1977).....	95
<i>State v. Haskins</i> , 887 P.2d 1189 (Mont. 1994).....	121, 126
<i>State v. Pamperien</i> , 967 P.2d 503 (Or. Ct. App. 1998).....	121, 122
<i>State v. Ryder</i> , 649 P.2d 756 (N.M.1982).....	121, 122
<i>State v. Schmuck</i> , 850 P.2d 1332, (Wash. 1993) .....	121, 122, 128, 129
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 937 N.W.3d 418 (Minn. 2020).....	121
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997) .....	69, 121, 126
<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Cmty. v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 951 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	71
<i>Timpanogos Tribe v. Conway</i> , 286 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2002).....	71, 72
<i>TTEA v. Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo</i> , 181 F.3d 676 (5th Cir. 1999).....	129
<i>United States v. Cooley</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1638 (2021) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Dann</i> , 873 F.2d 1189 (9th Cir. 1989).....	112
<i>United States v. First Nat’l Bank</i> , 234 U.S. 245 (1914).....	79, 99
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 140 F.3d. App’x 798 (10th Cir. 2005).....	121
<i>United States v. Grey Bear</i> , 828 F.2d 1286 (8th Cir. 1987) .....	76, 78, 93, 95
<i>United States v. Grey Bear</i> , 836 F.2d 1088 (8th Cir. 1987).....	76
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	1, 67, 131

<i>United States v. Mille Lac Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 229 U.S. 498 (1913) ( <i>MLB II</i> ) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Minnesota</i> , 270 U.S. 181 (1926).....	107, 108
<i>United States v. Minnesota</i> , 466 F. Supp. 1382 (D. Minn. 1979) .....	96
<i>United States v. Morrow</i> , 266 U.S. 531 (1925) .....	80
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , No. 3:15-CR-30150-RAL, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56754 (D.S.D. Apr. 13, 2017).....	126
<i>United States v. Santistevan</i> , No. 3:19-CR-30017-RAL, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72263 (D.S.D. Apr. 29, 2019) .....	121
<i>United States v. Terry</i> , 400 F.3d 575 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	passim
<i>Walker v. Rushing</i> , 898 F.2d 672 (8th Cir. 1990).....	128, 129
<i>Wash. v. Wash. State Com. Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979) .....	78
<i>White Earth Band of Chippewa Indians v. Alexander</i> , 518 F. Supp. 527 (D. Minn. 1981) .....	96
<i>White Earth Band of Chippewa Indians v. Alexander</i> , 683 F.2d 1129 (8th Cir. 1982) .....	96
<i>White v. Wright</i> , 86 N.W. 91 (Minn. 1901) .....	94
<i>Wolfchild v. Redwood Cnty.</i> , 824 F.3d 761 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	113
<i>Wolfchild v. Redwood Cnty.</i> , 91 F. Supp. 3d 1093 (D. Minn. 2015).....	113

**Treaties**

Treaty with the Chippewa of the Mississippi and the Pillager and Lake Winnibigoshish Bands, 12 Stat. 1249 (Mar. 11, 1863) .....6, 80

Treaty with the Chippewa of the Mississippi, 16 Stat. 719 (Mar. 19, 1867).....8, 89

Treaty with the Chippewa, 10 Stat. 1165 (Feb. 22, 1855).....2

Treaty with the Chippewa, Mississippi, Pillager and Lake Winnibigoshish Bands, 13 Stat. 693 (May 7, 1864) .....7, 80

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1151 .....58

18 U.S.C. § 1162 ..... 58, 72, 126

25 U.S.C. § 1301 .....130

25 U.S.C. § 2801 .....72

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1, 62, 65, 67

28 U.S.C. § 1362 ..... passim

28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....116

Act of Aug. 1, 1914, 38 Stat. 582 .....54

Act of Aug. 15, 1953, 18 U.S.C. § 1162.....126

Act of Aug. 19, 1890, 26 Stat. 336 .....36

Act of Feb. 15, 1909, 35 Stat. 619 .....51

Act of Jan. 14, 1889, 25 Stat. 642 (“Nelson Act”) .....	25, 90, 91
Act of Jan. 24, 1923, 42 Stat. 1174.....	55
Act of July 22, 1890, 26 Stat. 290.....	35
Act of July 4, 1884, 23 Stat. 76.....	20, 87
Act of May 15, 1886, 24 Stat. 29.....	22
Act of May 27, 1902, 32 Stat. 245.....	47
ICCA § 12, 60 Stat. 1049 (Aug. 18, 1946).....	111
Minn. Stat. § 626.90.....	57, 63, 114
Minn. Stat. § 84.10.....	56

**Congressional Resolutions**

J. Res. 40, 55th Cong., 30 Stat. 745 (May 27, 1898).....	45
J. Res. 5, 53rd Cong., 28 Stat. 576 (Dec. 19, 1893) .....	40, 88

**Congressional Documents**

156 Cong. Rec. 13,552 (2010).....	73
-----------------------------------	----

**Interior Decisions**

<i>Amanda J. Walters</i> , 12 Pub. Lands Dec. 52 (1891).....	37
<i>Ma-gee-see v. Johnson</i> , 30 Pub. Lands Dec. 125 (1900) .....	41
<i>Mille Lacs Lands</i> , 14 Pub. Lands Dec. 497 (1892) .....	38, 88
<i>Northern Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 13 Pub. Lands Dec. 230 (1891) .....	38, 88



Solicitor’s Opinion M-31156, 58 Interior Dec. 319, 1943 WL 4324  
(Jan. 27, 1943).....105

**Rules and Regulations**

Minn. R. 6284.0600 .....56

**Other Authorities**

Brief *amici curiae* of Former U.S. Attorneys, *United States v. Cooley* (U.S. June 1,  
2021) (No. 19-1414) .....127

F. Cohen, Handbook of Federal Indian Law (2012)..... 122, 127
